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July 9, 1997

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Road
Dublin, California

To whom it may concern:

Per the request of Mr. Robert A. Boust of Unocal Corporation, enclosed please find our report
dated June 30, 1997, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5100.
Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

(ool #e

Jarrel F. Crider
fifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert A. Boust, Unocal-DBG/AMG

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax: 510 687.0602



KET-P88-0205.R13
June 30, 1997

Unocal DBG/AMG

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 470
P.O. Box 5073

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Robert A. Boust

RE: Report of Destruction of Monitoring Wells
Former Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Boust:

This report documents the destruction of one monitoring well at the
subject site. The former well, designated as MW5 on the attached
Figure 1, extended to a depth of 20 feet below grade, and was
proposed to be destroyed due to site closure being granted by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency in a letter to Unocal
dated may 6, 1997. Site background information and a summary of
our previous field activities are included in KEI's report (KEI-
P88-0205.R11) dated April 15, 1997, and the MPDS Services, Inc.
report (MPDS-UNS5366-13) dated March 11, 1997.

On June 25, 1997, the one existing wmonitoring well (MWS) was
destroyed by pumping neat cement grout into the well casing. The
grout was pumped under pressure from the total depth of each well
to the surface by the use of a 1.25-inch diameter PVC tremie pipe
plumbed with a flexible hose to a grout pump. The flexible hose
was then plumbed directly to the casing and the grout was pumped
under pressure through the existing casing into the filterpack.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be submitted to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, and to the Regicnal Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602 5100 Fax: 510.687.0602



KEI-P88-0205.R13
June 30, 1997
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this report,
hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

S

Doug Lee
Project Manager/Geologist

bl Mo

Hagop Kevork, P.E.
Senior Staff Engineer

License No. 55734
Exp. Date 12/31/00

DL:jfc

Attachments: Location Map
Figure 1

please do not
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES o)
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Dvector ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID 3169 (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
May 6, 1997

Mr. Bob Boust

Unocal

P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Well Decommission at 7375 Amador Valley Blvd, Dubiin, CA
Dear Mr. Boust:

This office and the San Francisco RWQCB have reviewed the case
closure summary for the above referenced site and concur that no
further action related to the underground tank release is
required at this time. Before a remedial action completion
letter is sent, the onsite monitoring well (MW-5) should be
decommissioned, if it will no longer be monitored. Please notify
this office upon completion of well destruction so a closure
letter can be issued.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be
reached at (510) 484-2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.
Sincerely,

Q/J&«-L/-'

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

unocaldl.li
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April 25, 1997

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu
RE: Unocal Service Station #5366

7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Robert A. Boust, enclosed please find
our report (MPDS-UN5366-13) dated March 11, 1997 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2334.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Wf&;ﬂ\

Jarrel F. Crider
lifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert A. Boust

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: {510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918



03/25/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programsg Data Entry)

Insp: EC
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 3169 LOC:
SITE NAME: UNOCAL #5366 DATE REPORTED : 02/18/88
ADDRESS : 7375 Amador Valley Blv DATE CONFIRMED: 02/18/88
CITY/ZIP : Dublin 94568 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O  CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A3 EMERGENCY RESPE:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 09/16/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 09/16/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 12/02/87 REMEDIAL ACTIQONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ed Ralston
COMPANY NAME: Unocal
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 5155
CITY/STATE: San Ramon, C A 94583

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE
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above Level 200—deteriorates over
the years, reaching the lowest levels
by twelfth grade. Only 45 percent of
the high school seniors performed at or
above Level 300, and only a pitiful 9
percent could reach Level 350. “Es-
pecially considering the technological
needs of today’s society,” the NAEP re-
port concludes, “a disproportionately
low percentage of these students pos-
sess in-depth scientific knowledge or
the ability to accomplish even relative-
ly straightforward tasks requiring ap-
plication or thinking skills.”

The Math Report Card for high
school seniors also flaunts an F. Pro-
fimonow lawelz of the nroblems on the

1990 Math NAEP given to 126,000 stu-
dents in all 50 states are shown in the
graph above.

Rased on their collective experience
with what math is covered in U.S. ele-
mentary and high schools and how it is
tanght, a panel of eminent mathemat-
ics educators linked Level 200 with
third-grade work, Level 250 with fifth
grade, Level 300 with seventh grade,
and Level 350 as content generally
covered in high school courses
preparatory to the study of more ad-
vanced math.

Here is what the NAEP Report Card
says about the results of the national
exam: “All the high school seniors

demonstrated success with third-grade
material. However, [only] 91 percent
showed mastery of the fifth-grade
course, indicating that not all students
are graduating from high school with
[even] a grasp of how to apply the four
basic arithmetic operations to solve
simple problems with whole numbers.
Fewer than half . . . demonstrated a
consistent grasp of decimals, percents,
fractions, and simple algebra, and only
5 percent [even lower than in the 1936
NAEP] showed an understanding of ge-
ometry and algebra that suggested pre-
paredness for the study of advanced
mathematics.

“These figures show that many stu-
dents appear to be graduating from
high school with little of the mathemat-
ics understanding required by the

fastest-growing occupations or for col-

Jege work . ...

“I'he mathematical skills of our na-
tion's children are generally insuffi-
cient to cope with either on-the-job de-
mands for problem-solving or college
expectations for mathematical litera-
cy. Because of the emergence of the
importance of mathematics to so
many areas of education, citizenship,
and careers, business and industry
spend billions in training, colleges and
universities devote large amounts of
time to remediation, and still the
United States is having difficulty
maintaining its competitive edge in
the global marketplace.”

In short, there is a math emergency
in the nation’s schools. As Secretary of
Education Alexander responded, “This
is an alarm bell that should ring all
night throughout this country.”

“We've all been led to believe that we
are above average,” said Francie Alex-

" ander, California’s associate superin-

tendeni, of schocls at the time of the
test, but now an assistant secretary of
education in Washington, D.C. “These
results should take care of that myth.”

(Representative examples of science
and math problems at Levels 300 and
350, drawn from the NAEP’s 1990
Science Report Card and 1990 Math
Report Card, appear later in these
pages. Answers to the problems appear
at the end of the article.)

assessed the individual perfor-

mances of 40 states at the eighth-
grade level, (State legislators had long
resisted this kind of exposure for fear of
a wave of voter antipathy.) The analy-
sis turned up some striking disparities.
The states whose eighth-graders had
the highest levels of math proficiency
were North Dakota, Montana, Iowa,
Nebraska, Minnesola, and Wisconsin.
Oddly, these states cluster at the north-
ern edge of the U.S. map. This prompt-

For the first time, the 1990 NAEP
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Number of pages Including cover sheet 2

TO: (UA— O+ FROM: /Bag Bd‘a 5T
Unocal - AMG
2000 Crow Canyon Place,
Ste. 400
San Ramon, CA 94583
Phone
FaxPhone 237~ 7 333 Phone 7.77-23 3¢
Fax Phone (510)277-2308
CC:

REMARKS: [J] uUment [0 Foryourreview [ Reply ASAP ] Please Comment

O Pursuant to our discussion Far your information
For discussion in meeting
Please sign and retum

Hardcopy to follow in mail

0O Review and call to discuss
0 Review and comment in writing
0 Review and edit for accuracy

O o v g

This message is intendad for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed, and
may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee, or
agent responsibie for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication ig strictly prohibited.

If you have received this communication in efror, please notify the sender immediately by
telaphone and return the original message to the sender at the above address via the U.S.
Postal Service. Thank you.
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March 12, 1997

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 51585

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Robert A. Boust

RE: Report of 1/4-Mile Radjus Well Survey
Former Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Blvd.

Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Boust:

On March 10, 1997, a representative of Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
completed a 1/4-mile radius well survey for the subject site. The
sBurvey was performed at the Zone 7 Water Agency in Pleasanton,

California.

There were no logs of water supply wells on file at the DWR for the
area within a 1/4-mile of the subject site,

Should you have any guestions on this matter, please call me at
(510) 602~5105.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. &F
:
[

S lermr)

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geoclogist

JOEL 6. GAEGER

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/98

JGG: jad\RAB03 12z

2401 Sianevell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, Cahformia 94520
Tef: 510.6025100 T, 510.687.0602

P. 002
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Unocal - AMG

2000 Crow Canyon Place,
Ste. 400

San Ramon, CA 84583

Phonea -

Fax Phone 570 33 §;55~' Phone <$/0 - 2 77~ 2,354
Fax Phone (510)277-2309

cC:

REMARKS: [ Urgent [0 Foryourreview [l Reply ASAP [l Plaase Commant

O Pursuant to our discussion ' D For your information

0 Review and call to discuss 00 For discussion in meeting
O Review and comment in writing 0 Please sign and return

0 Review and edit for accuracy 0 Hardeopy to follow in mail

This message is intended for the use of the individuzl or entity to which it is addressed, and
may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under
applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the emplayee, or
agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately by
{slephone and retum the original message to the sender at the above address via the U.S.
Pastal Service. Thank you.
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Unocal Corporatian

Diversihed Businessaes

2000 Crow CGanyon Placa, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 84583
Talephona (510} B§7-0760
Facsimile (10) 277-2300

UNOCAL %

January 20, 1997

Eva Chu
Alameda County
‘ Department of Environmental Health
g‘a\:ﬁaﬁ‘fuﬁgﬁm Rurnadialion Services go a;‘::i‘g?’ ;:2;): 1

UNQOCAL SERVICE STATION # 5366
7375 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, Ca,

Dear Ms. Chu:

You should have previously received the latest groundwater monitoring report prepared by MPDS, Iac.
and dated January 3, 1997. Based on the results, it is Union Qil of California’s (d.b.2. Unocal) technical
opinion that no further eavironmental remediation is required and the site should be elozed.

The service station and all associated tanks and lincs were removed in March of 1996. 817 cubic yards of
impacted soil were excavated and removed from the site. 37,000 gallons of water were pumped from the
excavations and hauled off sitc for disposal.

The effect of source semoval was cbserved immediately in MW-5 during the next sampling event 1n May
of 1996. TPHg levels dropped from 2,800 ppb ta 71 ppb and benzene levels dropped from 75 ppb to 7.5
ppb. When compared to past events with similar depths to groundwater, such as November 1994, the
cffect of the source removal is cven more siriking. (well MW-5 depth on 11/94 wag 10,09 feet, on 11/96
10.16 feet) TPHEg levels in the November 1994 sampling event were 18,000 ppb and benzene was 2,400

ppb.

With the documented removal of the majority of the source of groundwater contamination and the
confirmation of the effectiveness as seen in the quarterly monitoring data, it is Unocal’s technical opinion
that this site poses na threat to the environment or human health and safety, Additional groundwater
monitoring is not needed and site closure should be granted.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (5103 277-2334.

Qé‘wﬁ

Robert A. Boust
Sentor Environmental Engineer

Sincerely,

«c: Robert Raymond
Ron Bock

100 'd 6087 LLT 01873l T4 HLMON 1430 VOONR  LZ:9T (NOW)L6 .0T- "YW



Unocal Corporation

Diversified Businesses

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583
Telephone (510} 867-0760
Facsimile (5610) 277-2309

UNOCAL®

January 20, 1997

Eva Chu
Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health

\évnfirsi:ol?\?\:(\’le(:\':al Remediation Services 80 Swan Way, #200
QOakland, CA, 94621
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION # 5366
7375 Amador Valley Bivd.
Dublin, Ca.

Dear Ms. Chu:

You should have previously received the latest groundwater monitoring report prepared by MPDS, Inc.
and dated January 3, 1997. Based on the results, it is Union Oil of California’s (d.b.a. Unocal) technical
opinion that no further environmental remediation is required and the site should be closed.

The service station and all associated tanks and lines were removed in March of 1996. 817 cubic yards of
impacted soil were excavated and removed from the site. 37,000 gallons of water were pumped from the
excavations and hawled off site for disposal.

The effect of source removal was observed immediately in MW-5 during the next sampling event in May .
of 1996. TPHg levels dropped from 2,800 ppb to 71 ppb and benzene levels dropped from 75 ppb to 7.5
ppb. When compared to past events with similar depths to groundwater, such as November 1994, the
effect of the source removal is even more striking, (well MW-3 depth on 11/94 was 10.09 feet, on 11/96
10.16 feet) TPHg levels in the November 1994 sampling event were 18,000 ppb and benzene was 2,400

ppb.

With the documented removal of the majority of the source of groundwater contamination and the
confirmation of the effectivencss as seen in the quarterly monitoring data, it is Unocal’s technical opinion
that this site poses no threat to the environment or human health and safety. Additional groundwater
monitoring is not needed and site closure should be granted.

If you have any uestions or concerns, please call me at (510) 277-2334.

Qéﬂ’tﬁ:}

Robert A, Boust
Senior Environmental Engineer

Sincerely,

cc: Robert Raymond
Ron Bock
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January 15, 1997

Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:
Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Robert A, Boust, enclosed please find

our report (MPDS-UNS5366-12) dated January 3, 1997 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2334.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Jarrel F. Crider

life

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert A. Boust

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL  (510)602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918
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December 2, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu
RE: Unocal Service Station #5366

7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please
find our report (MPDS-UNS5366-11) dated October 2, 1996 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120. Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
Jarrel F. Crider

/ifc

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL" (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 685-1918
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Alameda County Health Care Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Dear Ms., Chu:

5. %

August 21, 1996

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please
find our report (MPDS-UNS5366) dated June 27, 1996 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please feel free to call our office at
(510) 602-5120, Any other questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

‘é_‘z ~ 2;*;

/w Jarrel F. Crider
/dr
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Sutte 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID 3169 (610) 567-670D

June 28, 1996

Mr. Ed Ralston
UNOCAL

P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Property Development at 7375 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin
Dear Mr. Ralston:

Thank you for the gubmittal of KEI's June 5, 1996 Report of
Destruction of Monitoring Wells MWl through MW4 for the above
referenced gite. The four onsite monitorings wellg were properly
abandoned. The only remaining well, MW5, is located on the
sidewalk. This well will continue to be sampled on a quarterly
bagis until further notice.

At this time, no further remediation and/or soll excavation will
be required at the gite. Therefore, there are no site management
reguirements by this Agency which would hinder the development of
this site. However, efforts should be made so monitoring well
MW5 is not damaged during construction.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

ISy Ju—

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Karl Diekman, Dougherty Regional Fire District
files

unocaldl. 2
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Unocal Corporation &
Diversified Businesses AL
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 ~%‘ S

San Ramon, California 94583 L
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June 25, 1996

Envirormeantal Remediation Services

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

UNOCAL. Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Please find attached Kaprealian Engineering’s report documenting the destruction of all
onsite monitoring wells located at the referenced site. As previously agreed, Unocal will
continue to monitor and sample the remaining monitoring well. Unocal also requests that
you provide us with a developability letter to expedite the pending sale of the property.

Unocal appreciates your time and efforts on this project. Thank you! Should you have any
questions, please feel free to contact me at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

R UNROR RPN

Edward C. Ralston
Senior Environmental Geologist



KEI-P88-0205.R12
June 5, 1996

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

Attention: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE: Report of Destruction of
Monitoring Wells MWl through MW4
Former Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This report documents the destruction of four monitoring wells, MWl
through MW4, at the subject site, in accordance with Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc's. (KEI) work plan/proposal (KEI-P88-0205.P2)
dated May 26, 1996. The wells, shown on the attached Figure 1,
extended to a total depth of 20 feet below dgrade. With the
approval of the Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS) Agency,
the wells were destroyed to facilitate site development by the
property owner. Permits were obtained from the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7} prior to
beginning work.

Site background information and a summary of our most recent field
activities are included in KEI's report (KEI-P88-0205.R11) dated
April 15, 1996.

On May 30, 1996, existing monitoring wells MWl through MW4 were
destroyed by pumping neat cement grout into the well casings. The
grout was pumped under pressure from the total depth of each well
to the surface by the use of a 1.5~inch diameter PVC tremmie pipe
plumbed with a flexible hose to a grout pump.

All soil materials generated during the well destruction operations
were stored on-site and were covered with visqueen pending analysis
and proper disposal.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be submitted to Ms. Eva Chu at the
ACHCS.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100 Fax: 510.687.0602



KEI-P88-~0205.R12
June §, 1996
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do

hesitate to call me at (510) 602-5100.
Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

GM/‘? =

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

No. EG 1633
CERTIFIED
ENGINEERING
GEQLOGIST

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

o . e —

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Manager
/jad

Attachment: Figure 1

not
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID 3169 (510} 567-6770

May 3, 1996

Mr. Ed Ralston
UNOCAL

P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Well Decommission at 7375 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin
Dear Mr. Ralston:

I have completed review of KEI's April 1996 Soil Sampling Report
for the above referenced site. This report summarized the
results of soil sampling following the rewmoval of USTs,
associated piping, hydraulic lifts, and oil/water separator.
Verification sampling results indicated excavation activities
removed most of the hydrocarbon-impacted soils. No further
remediation and/or soil excavation appears warranted at this
time.

This office concurs with the recommendation: of KEI to
decommission onsite monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 in orxder
to facilitate site development. And, the rewaining well MW-5
will be sampled quarterly until further notice. Well destruction
permits wmay be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and
Water Conservation, Zone 7. They can be reached at (510} 484-
2600.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Py

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: files

unggaldl. 8
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April 30, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu
RE: Former Unocal Service Station #5366

7375 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

Per the request of Mr. Edward C. Ralston of Unocal Corporation,
enclosed please find our report dated April 15, 1996, for the above
referenced site.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100,

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engipeering, Inc.

Judy A. Dewey
Executive Secretary

jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Edward C. Ralston, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 310.602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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April 24, 1996

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502

Attention: Ms. Eva Chu

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California
Dear Ms. Chu:
Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our most recent data most refor the
above referenced site.
Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other guestions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.
Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc

/a LJMML

Jarrel F., Crigder
/ifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr., Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 802-5120 FAX. (510) 689-1918
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PRODUCTS COMPANY ENVIRGHME
PR OTEH";'"JP(‘SLA L March 11, 1996

%M : Ms. Eva Chu
MAR 1L PH 2: 17 Alameda County Health

Environmental Protection Division
Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

RE: UNOCAL SERVICE STATION # 5366
7375 AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94539

Dear Eva:

Enclosed, please find a completed Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release Report for the above
referenced UNOCAL service station,

Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was detected at this facility on March 7, 1996, during removal of the
oil/water separator and dispensing island for a demolition project. It is my understanding that contamination has
previously been identified at this facility, and the case is already under the jurisdiction of the oversight program.

Unocal CERT Engineer, Mr. Edward Ralston has been assigned to coordinate activity at this facility through
closure. Edward can be reached as follows:

Mr. Edward Ralston (510)277-2311
Unocal CERT Department

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

San Ramon, California 94583

Your assistance in this matter is appreciated. Should you have any questions, please call me at (714) 428-6557.

' Sincerel R
LA A ;
“Lyinda S. Chalom L

Release Reporting Coordinator

LSCl/ic
Enclosures
ccC: R.E. Bock
S X. Boyd
S. Le Beaux - BOM
D. Hoover - PTM
E. Ralston - w/incident report
J.M. Tyson
File
2929 East Imperial Highway
P O Box 2390
Brea, Californie 82622-2390

FAX [714) 572-7116
A Unocal Company
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@ Environmental Health Consultants

Certificate of Completion

has sucessfully completed a basic course for supervision of
hazardous waste site operations as required by
29 CFR 1910.120 (e) 3.




ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERING ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
13%0 WILLOW PASS ROAD, SUITE 420 CONCORD, CA 94520 (510) 609-6300
BRIAN F. ZITA, ARCHITECT JAMES H. RAY, CIVIL ENGINEER

TRANSMITTAL

DATE :_February 20, 1996
TO :_Alameda County Health Care Services - Dept. of Env. Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

FROM :_Zaiga Gianino, Project Coordinator

ATTENTION  : UST Removal - Project Specialist

REGARDING :_UST Removal @ Unocal §.8.#5366 - Dublin, CA JOB NO._1717.30 aT
.
P h
FORWARDING : [ ] by mail [ 1 enclosed Lot A
[X] by messenger [ 1 to be picked up fj o
[ ] by blue printer { 1 under separate cover T
[ ] by Fed. Ex. [ ] other LA
TRANSMITTED: [ ] as required [ 1 rejected .
[ J for your use [ ] revise & resubmit o
[X] for your approval [ ] make changes noted
[X] for review & comment [ ] submit specified items
[ ] no exception taken [ 1 other
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION
A
L Check in the amount of $1188.00 - Deposit (for 3 tanks) attached to this transmittal See W - ‘@
copies Alameds Co. UST Closure Plan

coples 8 1/2 X 11 site plan
3 copies State A & B forms (1 original + 2 copies)

copies Contractors specific "site safety plan”
3 copies Contractors "Hazardous Materialg” license (Haz, Subst. Remvl/Rem. Actions Cert.)
copies Contractors_"Workers Compensation Insurance” Certificate

copies 24 X 36 site plan

Enclosed you will find the above listed items for your review.

Your expeditious review and approval of the UST Closure Plan will be greatly appreciated as Unocal must have the underground
tanks at the project site removed no later than March 8th, 1996.

Please let me know how soon we can expect to have the contractor pick up approved UST closure plans/permits. Feel free to call
me at the above number if you have any questions or comments. Thank You!

cC: Frank Pinaell - Unocal/F.S.E.
Barry McCoy - Gettler-Ryan Construction
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

"=
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’

RAFAT A. SHAHID, piRECTOR

Alameda County Environmental Health Dept.
Environmental Protection Division

1131 Rarbor Bay Parkway, Room 250

. Alameda CA 94502-6577

(510)567-6700 fax: (510)337-9335

February 22, 1996

ROBERT H. LEE & ASSOCIATES, Inc.

ATTN: Zaiga Gianino, Project Coordinator
1390 Willow Pass Road, Suite 420

Concord, CA 94520

Dear Zaiga Gianino,

Enclosed you will find your company’s check #0000; it was not
necessary since the Unocal 8.8. #5366, Dublin, CA is listed on
our Local Oversight Program. Therefore, we are returning your
check to you.

Thank you for your attention to the matter. Your proiect papers
submitted along with maps have been forwarded to the LOP
inspector Ms. Eva Chu for processing. We are aware of your time
frame for removing the underground storage tanks. We will be in
contact with your office within that time frame.

If you have concerns not addressed in this letter you may contact
her at (510) 567-6762.

7

Juliette D. Blake, SCI
Environmental Protection Division

ery truly you

c: BE. Chu
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February 14, 1996
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Alameda County Health Care Services i . )
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway dorncldnins /%“3 rno idaro-d
Attention: Ms. Eva Chu Lis QF UST rempaat

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California
Dear Ms. Chu:
Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our most recent data report for the
above referenced site.
Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other guestions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510} 277-2311.
Sincerely,
MPDS Services, Inc
Jarrel F. Crider
/ifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL. {(510) 602-5120 FAX {510} 689-1918
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November 30, 1995

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Unocal Serxvice Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5366-07) dated
September 19, 1995 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other questions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

ZCeb
Jatrel F. Crider
/ifc
Enclosure

cc: Mr, Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Surte 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX (510) 689-1918
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Alameda County Health Care Services Q\@J\
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report {(MPDS-UN5366-06) dated June
22, 1995 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510} 602-5120. Any other questions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

674%44£//726114342;“
Jarrel F, Crider
/ifc

Enclosure

cc: Mr, Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drve, Suite 300, Concord, CA 34520
TEL. (510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 683-1918
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Natsen Insurance Brokers
00 Stony Point Road Ste.l60

}o
Qnta Rosa,

95402

- AGORD. - CERTIFICATE OF:INSURANCE "

‘DATE MM/BD/YY)
06/21/95

THiS CERTIF!CATE 15 ESSUED AS A MATTEF! OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS MO RIGHTS UPON THE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

CERTIFICATE
EXTEND OR

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

“COMPANY

AGeneral Star Indemnity

THIS IS TCI CERTIFY THAT THE FOLI&IES OF INSURANCE USTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TR THE iNSUHED NA DABOVE FOR
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRAGT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TG WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLIGIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 16 SUBJECT TO ALL| THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE GEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSURED COMPANY
Gettler-Ryan, Inc. Baetna Life and Casualty Company
6747 Sierra court, Suite J COMPANY
Dublin, CA 94568 CTIG Insurance
COMPANY
| D
COVERAGES '

EMFPLOYERS' LIABILITY

THE PROPRIETOR/
PARTNERAS/EXECUTIVE
OFFIGERS ARE:

H et
X 1 ExcL

& TYPE OF INSURANCE FOLICY NUMBER AT E M m Doy | ATE M LDAY LIMITS
A | GENERALLARILITY I¥G321584A 04/01/95 |04 /01 /96 jaensnaLacanteate |83, 000,000
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY : PRODUCTS- coMp/op aasisd , 000, 000
XJCLMMS MADE l_l OCGUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY [$3 , 000, 000
DWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S FROT] EACH QCCURRENGE £3,000,000
EQI /PD Ded:5,000 FIRE DAMAGE (Any one Hire}|$5 0, 000
MED EXP {Any one parson) sK XClUdEd
B | auzomosILE LIABLLITY FJ24794585 04/01/95104/01/96 comBINED SINGLE LT |81 . 000 , 000
| X | anvauro ! !
|| ALLOWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
| | seHEDULED AUTOS {Par peraon)
o_ HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY
W | NON-OWNED AUTOS {Par accident)
_— PROPEATY DAMAGE
| GARAGE LiABILITY AUTO ONLY: EA ACCIDENT [8
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: [3*
] EACH ACGIDENT
AGGREGATE
| EXCESS LIABHITY EACH OCCURRENGE
UMBRELLA FOAM AGGREGATE
| _ ] | OTHER THAN UMDRELLA FORM
C | WORKERE COMPENSATION ARD WCHB80577713 04/01/95|04/01/961X | sTaTutony uMive

EACH ACCIDENT

¢1,000,000

DISEASE-FOLIGY LIMIT

sl 000,000

DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE

s1,000,000

OTHER

Alameda County,
are included as Additional Insur

BESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS}V EHICLES/SPEGIAL ITEMS
its Board of Supervisors,

officers, agents and employees
eds, but county is not liable to

Agency

({See Attached Schedule )
CERTIFICATE HOLDER *, ~

®

M TN

Alameda County General Services

Engineering &

Envirenmental Management
1401 Lakeside Drive,

#1115

Oakland, CA 94612

JAttn:

"IONA GAGE
ACORD 258 (3/93)1.7of 2

~HS12 PAGYMLI970:

-+ - CANCELLAT )
SHOULD ANY OF THZ Aaovs DEAGAIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELL
EXFIRATION DATE THEHEQF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR 70 WAy
30)__ DAYS WRITTEN HOTIGE TO THE GERTIFICATE HOLDER KAMED TO THE gFy,
BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH ROTIGE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGAT}
OF ANY KIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OB MEPRESENTATIes

tON RN

5><<

s
[£5 -

D BEFORE THE

N OR LIAEL Ty

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

¢
" &\HX g ®ACORD COf

APORATION 1993




04/13/85 16:22 510 829 1180 DUBLIN SR SVCS D l#001/002

DUBLIN

7051 Dubttn Beulovard
SAN RAMON Ehblin, Califoenia 54568
SERVICES FAX: 510 879 1180
DISTRICT

51 828 0515

FACSIMILE INFORMATION TRANSMITTAL
FAX: (b10) 829-1180

NUMBER OF PAGES (including this transmittal page}: 2
DATE: kg&r‘:ﬁ \'5 ) \qq{-
TO: Tve  Cl
SFM F 259 9599y
FROM: Fur [ [Cedtonn.

REGARDING: (/I/fab /{)CWLUCAM — Wm %ﬁfw’

g’dﬂ@(_, (n‘LOMch

PLEASE TELEPHONE QUR OFFICE IMMEDIATELY IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL
PAGES AS DESIGNATED ABOVE. OUR TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (510)828-0515.

THANK YOU!

Towe Uubiin San Hamon Srmaces P10 b & uhie Eally
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April 6, 1995

Al da C ty Health C S i 20°%§b'€PHTD o~ 5 -

ameda County Hea are Services

80 Swan Way, Room 200 bt & amerdop ol WHD lod.
Oakland, CA 94261

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366

737% Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr.
Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5366-05)
dated March 15, 1995, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any gquestions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

/bp

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL- (510) 802-5120 FAX. (510) 689-1918
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN
* * * Complete according to attached instructions * * *

Unocal Service Station #5366

Business Name

1.

Business Owner or Contact Person {PRINT)

UNOCAL

Site Address

7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

2.

City Dublin

Phone

7ip 94539

Mailing Address

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400

3.

Phone 510-277-2300

Zip 94583

City San Ramon

Union 0Oil Company dba/UNOCAL

Land Owner

4,

94583

Zip

State San Ramon, CA

Address 2000 Crow Canyon Pl.Ste 400 City,

Generator name under which tank will be manifested Unocal

5.

under which tank will be manifested CADS82055949

No.

EPA I.D.
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6, Contractor Gettler-Ryan Construction

Address 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J

City Dublin Phone 510-551-7555

License Type' B HAZ C61/D40 A C57 ID# 220793

'Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Professiocnal Code Section 7058.7 requires prime
contractors to also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the State Contractors
License Board.

7. Consultant (if applicable) _R.H.Lee & Assoc., Zaiga Gianino

Address 1380 Willow Pass Road, Suite 420

City Concord, CA 94520 Phone 510-609-6300

8. Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name _Ron Bock Title _Manager Remediation Proj.

Phone 510-277-2300

9. Number of tanks being closed with this plan 3 (three)

Length of piping being removed under this plan Approx. 200

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with owner
or operator) 3 {three)

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities {see
instructions).

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Erickson Incorporated EPA I.D. No. CAD003466392

Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date 5-31-96

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State CA Zip 954801

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Erickson Incorporated EPA ID# CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State CA Zip 94801

rev 4/6/95 -2 -



¢) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson Incorporated EPA I.D. No. CADO0OS4€66392

Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Date 5-31-96

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State CA Zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson Incorporated EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond State CA Zip 94801

11. Sample Collector

Name Tim Ross

Company _Kaprealian Engineering

Address 2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

City Concord State CA Zip 94502 Phone 510-~602-5100

12, Laboratory

Name Sequoia Analytical Labs

Address 404 N. Wiget Lane

City Walnut Creek State CA Zip 94598

State Certification No. 145

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes[ ] Nol ] Unknown [ X]

If yes, describe.
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14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank(s) inert:

15 pounds of CO2 in the form of dry ice for each 1,000 gallons

of tank capacity will be placed in each tank.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted,

flushed out into the tanks,

removed.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District,
local Fire and Building Departments,
Fire departments
to wverify tank

removal permits.
combustible gas

indicator

all associated piping must be
All accessible associated piping must then be
Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

415/771-6000, along with

must also be contacted for tank
typically require
inertness. It is the

the use of a

contractor's responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

**% (see instructions) k¥

Tank

Material to be

Location and Depth of

-Tank installed 1988
-Motor waste oil
-11/95 last use date*

* egtimated

sampled Samples
{tank contents,
soil, ground
water)
Capacity Use History
include date last
used (estimated)
12,000 -Tank installed 1988 soil, water if CZ)’gbnfixmatopy samples
-Regular unleaded applicable will be taken from
gasoline beneath each fuel tank &
-11/95 last use date¥* (1) confirmatory sample
beneath the waste oil
12,000 -Tank installed 1988 tank two feet below
-Super unleaded native soil/backfill
gascline interface. One sample at
-11/95 last use date* each end of fuel tanks,
520 one sample centrally

located beneath the
waste oil tank and one
sample of native soil
under piping at 20’
intervals andk ok 4“0"“’3}
bewds

One s0il sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed.

present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil

Sampling Plan

Volume
(Estimated) One composite sample, consisting of four individual brass
sampling cylinders will be analyzed for every 50 cubic
450 yards of soil. Samples will be analyzed for TPHG and BTXE.
Cu.Yds.

If detectable amounts of petroleum hydrocarbons are found,
samples will be tested for lead.

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely covered
by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated so0il be returned to the excavation immediately after
the tank removal? [ ] yes { ] no [X] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must communicate with the specialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling operaticns.

16, Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples;:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses and
practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
Containment EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Other Method
Sought Sample Preparation Analysis Method Number Detection
Method Number Limit
FPRODUCT TANICS
S0IL HATER
TPH @ GCFID 5030, WATER &£SOIL MOoD, 8015, 8020, 1.0 58.0
& OR B240, SOIL
BTXLE 602 CR 624, WATER 0.005 0.5
AL R LP I e BOLS
HASTE OIL TANK
TPH & GCFTD 5030, 3550, SOIL 8260, 5520 D & F, 1.0 50.0
TFPH D GCFID 5030, 3510, WATER 8240 or 8010 & 8020, 8270, SOIL 1.0 5Q2.0
TFPH & BTK&E 5520 B & F, 602, 624 oxr 8260 & 601,
& 8270, WATER 50.0 5,000.0
BTX&E . 005 0.5
CL HC
ICAP or Al
‘;\IOC‘_x 220

Ol Jivaber Fuom p:
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18, Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer TIG Insurance

19. Submit Plot Plan *** (See Instructions) *x**
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery.
The written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tank removal.
This report must contain all the information listed in item 22 of the
instructions.

23, Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) {mark box 8 for "tank removed”) in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements and information
provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Envirommental Protection Division and that no
work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved,

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void this plan
if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in compliance
with all applicable OSHA (Occupational sSafety and Health Administration) requirements
concerning personnel health and safety. I understand that site and worker safety are
solely the responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the project
Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three working days in advance of site work to

schedule the required inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Name of Business @ettler-Ryan Construction

Name of Individual

Signature Date

PROPERTY OWNER OR MOST RECENT TANK OPERATOR {(Circle cne)

Name of Business _Robert H. Lee & Assoc., Inc. (Agent for Unocal -owner)

Name of Individual Zaiga Gianino, Project Coordinator

Signatureqj%% Date February 20, 1996
<7
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94563
Telephone {510) 867-0760
Facsimile {510} 277-2309
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March 15, 1995

North Region M¥Ms. Eva Chu

Corporate Envirenmental Remediation & Technology Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 94502

Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

This letter has been prepared to review remedial options for the
subject site, as agreed upon in our meeting on January 25, 1995.
Based on Kaprealian Engineering, Inc’s. (KEI) review of feasible
remedial options for the site, Unocal proposes a strategy of
enhanced bioremediation and plume monitoring, which includes the
following: (1) evaluation of groundwater gradient and water
quality data for potential migration of contaminants, (2) continua-
tion of the joint monitoring program with Shell, BP, and Arco, and
(3) implementation of a enhanced bioremediation program utilizing
an oxygen-releasing compound (magnesium peroxide) that will
initially be added to monitoring well MW1l. After the results of a
six-month oxygenation period for well MWl are evaluated, a
determination will be made whether to include MW5 in the
bioremediation program.

Soil samples collected during the installation of monitoring wells
MW1 through MW5, indicate that both the unsaturated zone and the
first water bearing zone penetrated by the five existing wells at
the site consist predominantly of clay or silty clay with minor
amounts of clayey silt. Therefore, the predominantly clayey
lithology at the site precludes the use of conventional remediation
alternatives (groundwater and/or vapor extraction}. Petroleum
hydrocarbon impacted soil was previously overexcavated in the
vicinity of the former tank pit; however, the extent of overexcava-
tion was limited to the northwest due to the proximity of the
dispenser islands. Further excavation of soil in the vicinity of
wells MWl and MW5 will also be limited due to the proximity of
Amador Valley Boulevard and Village Parkway. Therefore, enhanced
bioremediation was selected as the most feasible means of address-
ing groundwater at the subject site. This option will also
minimize the potential migration of contamination from the nearby
sites onto the Unocal site.



Unocal is currently negotiating with the manufacturer (Regenesis)
of the oxygen-releasing compound to provide the necessary supplies
needed to implement the program at the Unocal site. Unocal antici-

pates that the oxygen-releasing compound will be installed no later
than May 1, 19%5.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (510)
277-2311.

Sincerely,

Edward C. Ralston
Senior Environmental Geologist

cc: Thomas J. Berkins, KEI
Rick Sisk, Unocal Corporation
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FROM UNACAL CERT-NORTH B3.15.1995 22125

Unooal Got? ration
2000 Crow Canyen Plags, Sulta 400
Sun Ramen, California PASE3
Talophona (§10) 867.0760
Faceimila (510) 277-2309

UNOCAL »

NMarch 15, 1995

Nonh Replan Me, Eva Chu

Corporaty Envirenmental Ramadiation & Taehnology Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, California 84502

Unogal Service station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulavard
Dublin, California

Daay Ms, Chu:

This letter has been prepared to review remedial options for the
subjsct site, as agreed upon in our meeting on January 25, 1995,
Based op Kaprealian Enginaering, Inc’a. (KEI) review of feasible
remedia oftionn for the site, Unocal proposes a atrategy of
enhancefl bioremediation and plume monitoring, which includes the
followingt (1) evaluation of groundwater gradiant and water
quality data for potential migration of contaminants, (2) continua-
tion of the joint monitoring program with Ehell, BP, and Arc¢o, and
(3) implementation of a enhanced pioremediation program utilizing
an oxygen-ralnasinq cogfound (magnesium peroxide) that will
initially be added to monitoring well MW1, After the results of a
six-month oxygenation pericd for wall MWl are evaluated, a
determipation will be made whether *to include MwWS in the
bioremefiiation program.

80i1 samples collacted during tha installation of monitoring wella
MWl through MW5, indicate that both the unsaturated zone and the
first water bearing sone penetrated by the five existing wells at
the site consist predominantly of clay or silty eclay with minor
amounts of claysy silt. Therefore, tha pradominantly clayey
1itholoy¥ at the site precludes the use of conventional ramadiation
alternatives (groundwater and/or vapor extraction). Petroleun
hydrooarbon impacted soll was previcusly overexcavated in the
vicinity of the former tank pit; however, the extent of ovardéxcava-
tion was 1limited to the northwest due to the proximity of the
disganuar iplands. Further excavation of scil in the vicinity of
Wells NW1 and MW5 will alse ba limited due to the proximity of
Amador Valley Boulevard and Villaga Parkway. Therefore, enhanced
pioremadiation was selected as the most foasible means of address-
ing grpundwater at the subject site. This option will also
minimige the potential migration of contamipation from the: nearby
sites dnto the Unocal site.



FROM UNOCA{ CERT-NORTH
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Unocal is currently negotiating with the manufacturer (Ragenesis)
of thas

gxyznn-roloauinq compound to provide the necessary & pplies
neaded to implement the program at the Unoccal gita. Unocal antici-

pates that the oxygen-raleasing compound will be installed nd later
than May 1, 1595.

If you have any questions, please feel fres to contact me at (510)
277=-2311.

Sincerely,

E:gbdummgl (.‘<:2m5§55¥;;$2::>bh

Edward C. Ralston
sanior Environmental Geologist

cct Thomas J, Berkins, KEI
Rick Sisk, Unocal Corporation
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February 7, 1995

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5366-05) dated
January 4, 1995 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other guestions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
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Enclosure

c¢c: Mr., Edward C. Ralston Lo

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 300, Concord, CA 94520
TEL (510) 602-5120 FAX: {(510) 689-1918



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC4580
DEPT, OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., #250
ID 3 '
st 169 ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Decembexr 6, 1994

Mr. Ed Ralston
UNOCAL

P.0O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: ¢roundwater Remediation at Unocal Service Station #5366,
7375 Amador Valley Blvd, Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Ralston:

In your letter dated September 15, 19394, you stated that Unocal
is currently evaluating alternative groundwater techniques for
the cleanup of contamination in wells MW-1 and MW-5. To date, I
have not received any proposals to address site cleanup. Please
be advised, that Unocal should also evaluate possible
technologies to prevent further migration of contaminants
offsite. And, sewer mains which may act as conduits for offsite
migration should also be investigated.

Pleagse submit a workplan for additional site investigatioms to
this office within 30 days of the date of this letter, or by
January 15, 1995. If you have any questions, I can be reached at
(510) 567-6762.

Sincerely,

ﬂ)Csbuaﬁzxf____“h

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: files

uwnocaldl. 7
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November 14, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94501

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5366-03) dated
September 23, 1994 for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other questions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc

T lecdon loolap Goed ool ] hoaa Aeopped,
Ja¥rel ¥. Crider 9u¥'§s h@%‘(%u);ﬂﬁd@éRQ%J”W‘Z-’fogl
/ifc 0 fe{ b skl lighz o forn—
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: {510) 602-5120 FAX: (510) 689-1918



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

. DEPARTMENT COF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
: State Water Resources Control Board

StID 3169 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Gversight Program

August 1, 1994 80 Swan Way, R 200
J ! Oakland, CA 84621
(510) 271-4530

Mr. E4d Ralston
UNOCAL

B.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Off-8ite Investigation at Unocal station #5366, 7375 Amador
Valley Blvd, Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Ralston:

I have conpleted review of MPDS’/ June 1994 Quarterly bata Report
for the above referenced site. Since the installation of well
MW5, elevated levels of TPH-G and BTEX have been detected in the
groundwater samples. At this time, additional investigations are
required to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. A
workplan for the proposed investigation is due by September 19,
1994.

If you have any guestions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6700.

Sincerely,

dzolad  \Ldf mogy 1 & Lottt

%‘T'auL catlle o Sea U 1op b delnnaih gl
eva chu & o MV\H’\

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cos files

unocaldl.6
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July 19, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 24261

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Per the reguest of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr.
Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5366-02)
dated June 29, 1994, for the above referenced gite.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

]

Brendd Pepito Mo ok formey Bk s~ |
”“’" e weshgrhin gk
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

55
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2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400, Concord, CA 94520
TEL: (510) 602-5120 FAX' (510) 689-1918



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

StID 3169 Dwvision of Clean Water Programs
UST tocal Oversight Program

May 11, 1994 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. Ed Ralston (510) 271-4530
UNOCCAL

P.0.Box 5155
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: QMR for Unocal station #5366, 7375 Amador Valley Blvd,
Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Ralston:

I have conpleted review of KEI‘s April 1994 Continuing Ground
Water Investigation report for the above referenced site. This
report summarizes the installation of a monitoring well and
laboratoxry analytical results of groundwater samples collected in
February 1994. With the installation of the recent well, it
still appears the extent of groundwater contamination at the site
has not been completely defined. At this time, Unocal should
continue with quarterly sampling of wells MW-1 and MW-5, and
annual sampling of wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. Should well MW-5
continue to show elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons,
additional investigations to delineate the extent of the plume
will be required.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.
Sincerely,

N

eva .chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: Tim Ross, KEI, 2401 Stanwell Dr, Suite 400, Concord 94520
files
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May 2, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 94261

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr.
Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5366-01)
dated March 21, 1994, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.
Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

'Zéggggéi. Hatding

Technical Assistant
/bp
Enclosure

cc: Mr. BEdward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: (510} 602-5120 Fax: (510) 689-1918
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January 4, 1994

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Mr. Edward €. Ralston of Unocal Corporation,
enclosed please find our report dated December 22, 1993, for the
above referenced site.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (510} 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

@.M

Judy A. Dewvey
jad\82

Enclaosure

cc: Edward C. Ralston, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100  Fax. 510.687 0602



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICESD
AGENCY
DAV!D 4 KEARS, Agency Direcion

StID 3169
August 6, 1993
Mr. Ed Ralston

UNOCAL
P.0.Box 5155

San Ramon, CA 94583

AAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Gtate Water Resowces Contol Boand

Division of Clean Waler Programs

UST Local Oversight Progiam

80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Qakland, CA 84621

{510) 271-4530

Subject: Additional Monitoring Well Installation at Unocal
station 5366, 7375 Amador valley Blvd., Dublin 94568

Dear Mr. Ralston:

b -

This office has completed review of Kaprealian Engineering’s Work

Plan/Proposal, dated Jul
additional monitoring we

y 7, 1993, for the installation of one
11 to further define the extent of soil

and ground water contamination at the above referenced site. The
workplan is acceptable and field work should commence within 45
days of the date of this letter.

If you have any question, I can be reached at (510} 271-4530.

m

eva chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Tim Ross, KEI, 2401 Stanwell Dr., Suite 400, concord 94520

files

unocaldl.4



July 15, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dupblin, California

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Mr. Ed Ralston of Unocal Corporation, enclosed

please find our report dated June 30, 1993, for the above refer-
enced site.

If you should have any dquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100. ‘

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

[0

Judy A. Dewey

¥
jad\82 -

Enclosure

cc: Ed Ralston, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602.5100 Fax 510 687.0602
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2000 Crow Canyoen Place, Suite 400
PO, Box 5155 d i
an Ramon, California 94583
Telephone (510) 867-0760 N dars

FFacsimile (510) 277-2309

UNOCAL®

July 01, 1993

Ms. Eva Chu
Northarn Foi Alamgda County Health Care
Corporate Environmental Services Agency
Remediation & Technology Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

UNQCAL SERVICE STATION #5366
7375 Amador Valley Boulevard

Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

In response to your recent letter dated May 21, 1993, Kaprealian
Engineering is preparing a workplan for the installation of one
additional downgradient well. Barring any unforseen problems with
underground utilities, the well will be installed in the city sidewalk
ecast of MW1l, downgradient of the former tank pit. It is anticipated
that this well will help define the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination in this area.

In conjunction with the permitting and installation of the additional
monitoring well, KEI will again review the files for the adjacent Arco
station to determine the status and effectiveness of their remedial
measures. After reviewing this information and the analytical results
from the new monitoring well, a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) will be
submitted as per your request. The CAP will outline any additional
warranted work for site delineation and will present an evaluation of
alternatives for site cleanup.

should you have any question regarding this matter, please feel free to
contact me at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

oAl <1-‘53;f££5E;;;aﬁh‘

Edward C. Ralston
Environmental Geologist

ccy R.E. Bock, UNOCAL
R. Hiett, RWQCB
T. Ross, KEI



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J l'(i%f\R\?. _Agel)cy_l_i_lrector

RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT |
State Water Resources Control Board

StID 3169 Dwision of Clean Waler Piograms
UST Locai Oversight Program

May 21, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakiand, CA 24621

Mr. Ed Ralston (510) 271-4530

UNOCAL
P.0.Box 5155
San Ramon, CA 94583

subject: CAP for Unocal Station No. 5366, 7375 Amador Valley
Blvd., Dublin

Dear Mr. Ralston:

In a recent meeting, December 1992, with Mr. Ron Bock of UNOCAL,
it was agreed that the extent of soil and groundwater
contamination east of monitoring well MW-1 has not been
completely defined. To date, this office has not received a
workplan detailing work intended to delineate the contamination
and feasible alternatives to remediate the site.

At this time, pursuant to Section 2721 et seq. of Article 11,
Title 23, California Code of Regulations, you are hereby
requested to develop a Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for further
investigation of this site, and to identify and evaluate all
feasible alternatives for cleanup of soil and groundwater, both
on- and off-site, caused by the unauthorized release of petroleum
products.

The referenced CAP is due in this office within 45 days of the
date of this letter. Include a time schedule for the completion
of each aspect of the remediation process, as well as a proposal
for the determination of the lateral extent of soil contamination
at this site.

Should you have any questions, I can be reached at 271-4530.

Since:iizllhkﬁ

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
files
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April 12, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, California

Gentlemen:

Per the reguest of Mr. Edward C. Ralston of Unocal Corporation,
enclosed please find our report dated March 29, 1993, for the ahove
referenced site.

If you should have any questions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

58

Judy A. Dewey
jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Ed Ralston, Unocal Corporation

2401 Sanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel 510.602.5100 Fax. 510 687.0602



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOR
StIDs 3169 and 2465 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

January 5, 1993 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Ron Bock 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
UNOCAL Oaktand, CA 94621
P.0.Box 5155 (510) 271-4530

San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Response to Letter of December 30, 1992, Summarizing

Meeting of November 18, 1992

Dear Mr. Bock:

I have reviewed your letter of December 30, 1992 and have the
following comments to clarify additional work which should be
considered for the UNOCAL stations in Livermore and in Dublin.

UNOCAL Service Station No. 6034, Livermore

1‘

The groundwater flow has not been consistently to the
northwest. Gradient fluctuates from west to north.
Monitoring well MW7 is located northwest of the UST pit,
and at times is cross-gradient from the pit. A monitoring
well should be installed 20’ from the pit in the westerly
direction. This well may more accurately define the
groundwater contaminant plume.

This office 1s requiring Chevron to take corrective action
for the remediation of on- and off-site contamination due
to the release of petroleum hydrocarbons from their site.

UNOCAL Bervice Station No. 5366, Dublin 1278 Awadoy Voddown 2 {5y

1.

Annual sampling of monitoring wells MW2, MW3, and MW4
should be performed when groundwater elevation is at its
seasonal high, February or March. This should continue
until further notice. UNOCAL is not to discontinue
sampling of these wells without prior approval from the
RWQCB or this office.

It is agreed that the extent of contamination in the
vicinity of MWl has not been completely defined. If
drilling is not practical due to safety and accessibility
reasons, efforts should be made to prevent potential
offsite migration of contaminated groundwater. This could
involve soil vapor extraction or other feasible
alternatives.



Ron Bock Page 2
UNOCAY,

re: Stations 6034 and 5366

January 5, 1993

Should you have any guestions or comments, I can be reached at
(510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB

Edgar Howell/files Z;é%taﬁ
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REB27.92
' " Unocal Corporation
2000 Crow Canyon Piace, Suite 400
RO. Box 5155
San Ramon, California 94583
Telephone (510) 867-0760
Facsimile (510} 277-2309

¥ UNOCALD®
. December 30, 1992

;
Northern Region L
Gorporate Environmadtal
Remediation & Technétoly

[

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, Ca 94621

SUMMARIZATION OF MEETING ON
NOVEMBER 18, 1992

Unocal Service Station No. 6034
4700 First Street
Livermore, California

Unocal Service Station No. 5366
~=> 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Ms, Chu:

This letter has been prepared in order to summarize the items discussed and agreed to in our
November 18, 1992 meeting pertaining to the two referenced sites. However, before proceeding
with the summary, I would like to again thank you for taking the time to sit down and discuss
the work that has been performed at the two sites. 1 have found that these face-to-face meetings
are usually successful in resolving concerns over the direction of an environmental investigation,
and I encourage them whenever possible.

As outlined in our meeting, it has been and still is our intention to immediately address and
assess contamination that is encountered at any of our facilities. Unocal typically performs
source removal work (i.e., tank and product piping removal, excavation of contaminated soil,
purging of the tank pit groundwater, etc.) where feasible, in order to eliminate the source of
contamination at a given site. Following the source removal work, a soil and groundwater
investigation is typically implemented. The purpose of the investigation is to define the extent
of contamination where feasible and to determine if there are any potential receptor areas that
contamination from our site may impact. Once the investigation is completed, an evaluation is



kg —
Spo

performed to determine if monitoring, remediation, or other work is warranted at the site. As
discussed in our meeting, this is the general methodology that has been followed at both the
Livermore and Dublin sites.

Environmental Investigative/Remedial Tasks Performed at Service Station No. 6034,

Livermore, California I e - bsetimem o

As part of Unocal’s routine tank replacement program to upgrade our facilities with "state-of-the
-art" double-wall underground tanks and piping, the former underground tanks and piping were
removed and replaced in August of 1989. Upon removal, six soil samples were collected from
beneath the former fuel tanks, one soil sample was collected from beneath the former waste oil
tank, and seven soil samples were collected within the pipe trenches. Analysis of the soil
samples all showed low to non-detectable levels of hydrocarbon contamination, except for the
sample collected beneath the northern corner of the fuel tank pit, which showed 390 ppm of
TPH as gasoline. However, this area was subsequently overexcavated to the groundwater depth
(approximately 17.5 feet below grade) to remove the source of contamination.

Based on RWQCB guidelines, a soil and groundwater investigation was then initiated at the site.
To date, a total of seven monitoring wells have been installed at the site. The groundwater flow

direction has consistently been to the northwest. Based upon the analytical results of the soil and
groundwater samples collected to date, the followmg can be concluded:

The extent of soil and groundwater contamination in the downgradient direction of the
Unocal site has been defined. The contamination does not extend off the Unocal parcel.

2. Dissolved hydrocarbons have been present in the groundwater samples collected from the
well adjacent to the fuel tank pit.

3. Upgradient monitoring wells MW4 and MWS5 have consistently shown detectable
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

As discussed, an ongoing environmental investigation/remediation effort is being conducted at
the upgradient Chevron site due to a past product release. A groundwater remediation system
was previously installed by Chevron and operated for an undetermined period of time. This
system has apparently been shut down and is no longer in operation. Chevron has installed 19
moniforing wells at and in the vicinity of their site, with several of the wells still showing
elevated levels of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons.

The consultants for Unocal and Chevron are currently performing a joint quarterly monitoring
and sampling program of the wells at the respective sites. Based on the data collected to date,
the Chevron site is upgradient of the Unocal site and it appears that contamination from the
Chevron release may have migrated off-site and impacted our upgradient wells MW4 and MWS5.

Unocal is planning to continue the joint groundwater monitoring and sampling program.
However, Unocal is concerned about the groundwater contamination present in our upgradient



Ms. Eva Chu
Page 3
December 30, 1992

wells that appears to have migrated from the Chevron site. If the contaminant concentrations
in our upgradient wells increase, or if evidence occurs that this contamination is migrating
further on our site, Unocal will request that your office require Chevron to take corrective
action.

In summary, based on the information presented above, including the fact that contaminant
source removal work has been performed at the Unocal site during the tank replacement project,
and that any residual contamination from the Unocal site is isolated to the vicinity of the fuel
tank pit and has not migrated off-site, it is our opinion that no further contamination delineation
nor active remediation work is warranted for the Unocal site at this time. However, if
remediation is deemed to be warranted at the Unocal site in the future, Unocal shall only be
responsible for the contamination that is the result of Unocal operations.

Environmental Investigation/Remedial Tasks Performed at Service Station 5366. Dublin
1318 A msdov \Ja,Q_QA.\ &bl

The underground storage tanks and piping at this site were removed and replaced with double-
wall underground tanks and piping in late 1987/early 1988. Contaminated soil was encountered
at the site in the vicinity of the waste oil and fuel tanks during their removal. Contaminated soil
was overexcavated in the vicinity of the waste oil tank, and the analytical results of the final soil
samples collected from the base of the excavation indicated that the majority of the contaminated
soil had been removed. Contaminated soil was also encountered in the vicinity of the former
fuel tank pit. To effectively eliminate the source of contamination, the fuel tank pit was
overexcavated to a depth of about 13 feet below grade (i.e., about 2.5 feet below the
groundwater depth at that time) and approximately 9,000 gallons of groundwater were purged
from the tank pit.

The sidewall soil samples collected from the fuel tank pit excavation showed TPH as gasoline
and TPH as diesel concentrations ranging from non-detectable to 83 ppm, except for one
sidewall sample that showed 1,700 ppm of TPH as gasoline. Unfortunately, the sidewall that
showed the 1,700 ppm of TPH as gasoline was located adjacent to the southerly pump island and
canopy footing. Therefore, overexcavation of this sidewall was not feasible due to concerns
about the structural stability of the pump island and canopy.

In accordance with RWQCB guidelines, a contamination assessment was initiated in 1988 to
determine if soil and groundwater had been impacted. The assessment included the installation
of four monitoring wells. Each of the wells was placed on a monthly monitoring and quarterly
sampling program beginning in April 1988. The extent of this monitoring and sampling program
was reduced in May 1990 to include only sampling of MW1 since groundwater samples collected
from MW2, MW3 and MW4 indicated non-detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline and
benzene for the three preceding consecutive quarters.

Beginning on May 22, 1992 annual sampling of upgradient well MW2 was implemented, The
groundwater sample collected from this well on this date also showed non-detectable



Ms. Eva Chu
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December 30, 1992

concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene,

As discussed in our meeting, the nearby BP and former Shell service station locations also have
environmental investigations in progress.  Elevated levels of dissolved hydrocarbon
contamination and free product have been detected in the monitoring wells at these two sites.
Unocal is currently participating in a joint quarterly groundwater monitoring program to
determine the regional groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of these sites.

According to information provided by you in our meeting, the ARCO site on the northeast
corner of Village Parkway and Amador Valley Boulevard is also currently undergoing an
environmental investigation. The data generated during this investigation will be useful in
completely defining the extent of soil and groundwater contamination in the vicinity of our site.
Therefore, I have instructed our consultant for this project to perform a file review at your office
for the ARCO site.

As we discussed, two items that were requested in your September 29, 1992 letter are as
follows:

1. Sample existing monitoring wells MW2, MW3 and MW4 on a semi-annual basis,

2. Install additional monitoring wells and/or exploratory borings to the east of the Unocal site
in order to completely define the extent of contamination at and in the vicinity of the Unocal
site.

Unocal’s response to these items is as follows:

1. WellsMW2, MW3 and MW4 were sampled quarterly from April 29, 1988 to May 18, 1990
(a period of nine quarters). The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected
from MW2 showed non-detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene for eight
of the nine quarters (TPH as gasoline and benzene were detected at concentrations of 170
ppb and 2.7 ppb, respectively, on the initial sampling date). Based on these consistently
non-detectable concentrations, the sampling of this well was discontinued in May of 1990.
However, because this well is in the upgradient direction of the well (MW1) at the site that
has consistently shown dissolved hydrocarbon constituents (but no free product), annual
sampling of MW2 was re-implemented in May of this year. The analytical results of the
groundwater sample collected from MW2 on May 22, 1992, once again showed non-
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline and benzene.

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from well MW3 showed non-
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and benzene during eight of
the nine quarters. The April 28, 1989, sample showed 880 ppb of TPH as gasoline, 72 ppb
of TPH as diesel, and 9.6 ppb of benezene. However, due to questions about the validity
of these sample results, an additional sample was collected from this well on May 22, 1989.
The analytical results of this sample again showed non-detectable concentrations of TPH as
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gasoline and benzene. TOG was non-detectable in MW3 during three of the five times that
it was analyzed for. However, the detectable levels (2.5 ppm and 1.6 ppm) were just
slightly above the detection limit (1.0 ppm) which indicates that no widespread
concentrations of TOG are present in the groundwater at the site. Based on these
predominantly non-detectable concentrations, the sampling of this well was discontinued in
May of 1990.

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected from MW4 showed non-
detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline during all nine sampling events, and non-
detectable concentrations of benezene during seven of the nine sampling events. However,
the detectable levels of benzene (0.30 ppb and 0.67 ppb) were either at or just above the
detection limit (0.30 ppb), which once again indicates that no significant groundwater
contamination is present in the vicinity of MW4. Therefore, once again based on these
predominantly non-detectable concentrations, the sampling on this well was discontinued in
May of 1990.

Based on the preceding analytical results, it is our opinion that no further sampling of wells
MW?2, MW3 and MW4 is warranted. However, in the spirit of compromise, Unocal agrees
to sample wells MW2, MW3 and MW4 on an annual basis for one year (two separate
sampling dates). All samples will be analyzed for TPH as gasoline and BTX&E

constituents, In addition, the samples from MW3 will be analyzed for TPH as diesel and R
TOG. If these analytical results are non-detectable, Unocal will once again discontinue the &@
sampling of these wells. - MN))“
(&Y
addS

2. Based on the analytical results of the samples collected to date, well MW1 has consistently
shown dissolved concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents. Since this well is downgradient
of the area near the southerly pump island that could not be excavated during the fuel tank
removal and replacement project, and since residual levels of soil contamination (340 ppb
of TPH as gasoline) were encountered during the installation of this well, it was anticipated
that dissolved hydrocarbon constituents would be consistently detected in this well.
However, since the concentrations of contaminants found in the well have consistently
remained at the same order of magnitude, it appears that these levels are due to the residual
soil contamination in the vicinity of the wells.

Obviously, the extent of contamination in the vicinity of MW1 has not been completely
defined. However, the reason that no additional off-site investigative work has been
performed is because no suitable locations for additional monitoring wells are available,
MWI is already adjacent to Village Parkway. Both Amador Valley Boulevard and Village
Parkway are wide, heavily traveled roads that for safety and accessibility reasons are not
suitable for drilling. All four corners of this intersection currently contain or have contained
service stations, Unocal, BP, and Shell are already conducting joint monitoring to
determine regional groundwater flow direction and contaminant levels. The nearest site east
of the Unocal site suitable for drilling is the ARCO site. This is the reason that Unocal has
instructed our consultant to perform a file review for the ARCO site. It is anticipated that
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the soil and groundwater data from the ARCO site can be used to determine the approximate
limits of contamination for the Unocal site.

In summary, extensive contaminant source removal was performed at the Unocal site during the
replacement of the underground tanks and lines. Residual soil contamination in the vicinity of

the southerly pump islands could not be excavated during the source removal work, and it
appears that the dissolved groundwater contamination in MW1 is related to this residual soil
contamination. No other significant groundwater contamination has been found at the site.
MW1 will continue to be sampled on a quarterly basis, and the remaining three wells will be
sampled on an annual basis. Unocal will also continue to participate in the joint monitoring
program with BP and Shell (and hopefully ARCO); but because of the isolated nature of the M‘%
contamination at our site, we do not feel that any active remedial measures at this site are “**
warranted at this time. b

conedl_

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (510) 277-2303.
Sincerely,

oer sl Ebrite

Ronald E. Bock
Manager Remediation Projects

~d§ Wil Cuocssed. ,lr{m_ €D%QM« Ub@% MMW W wie g
i A e X
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¢: E. C. Ralston
P. C. Stern

T. R. Ross, KEI



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES ZH
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director I RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 3169 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

September 29, 1992 LUST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Ron Bock Oakland, CA 94621

UNOCAL {510} 271-4530
P.0.Box 5155 -
San Ramon, CA 94583

Subject: Additional Investigation at UNOCAL Station #5366,
7375 Amador Valley Blvd., Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Mr. Bock:

This office has reviewed the case for the above referenced site.
When four underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed in 1987~
1988, soil and water samples confirmed that an unauthorized
release of petroleum hydrocarbons had occurred at the site,
impacting soil and groundwater. The UST pits were further
excavated to remove as much as possible the contaminated soil.
Not all of the contaminated soil was removed from under the pump
island. A side wall sample indicated soil to contain 1,700 ppn
TPH-G and 83ppm TPH-D. Four monitoring wells were installed in
April 1988. Groundwater samples from MW-1 consistently exhibit
elevated levels of TPH-g and benzene. MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 have
not been sampled since May 18, 1990.

At this time, additional investigation is required on- and off-
site, to determine the lateral extent of soil and groundwater
contamination. This will require additional soil borings and
monitoring wells east of the former UST pit and pump islands.
Please submit within 45 days of the date of this letter, a
workplan detailing work intended to delineate the extent of both
on- and off-site soil and groundwater contamination.

Information obtained during this phase of the investigation shall
be used in development of an appropriate Corrective Action Plan
(CAP), as set forth under Article 11 of 23 CCR, Sections 2720 et.
seq., which details plans for remediating the environmental
impacts resulting from the unauthorized release at this site.

Groundwater sampling of MWs 2, 3, and 4 is to be reinstated, but
on a semi~-annual basis. MW-2 should be analyzed for TPH-G and
BTEX; MW-3 for TPH-G, TPH-D and TOG; MW-4 for TPH-G, TPH-D, BTEX,
and TOG. Should these wells detect contamination, an increase in
sampling frequency may be required. MW-1 and groundwater
elevation should continue to be sampled/monitored on a quarterly
basis.



Ron Bock Page 2 of 2
UNOCAL Station 5366
September 29, 1992

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267(b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
regquired tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB.

If you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271~4530.

Sincerely,

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Eddy So, RWQCB
Mark Thomson, Alamada County District Attorney’s Office
Tom Hathcox, Dougherty Regional Fire Department
Edgar Howell/files

unocald
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April 13, 1992

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Blvd.
Dublin, California

Gentlemen:

Per the request of Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated April 8, 1992, for the above refer-
enced site. ~

If you should have any‘questions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

hl

RFnny

Judy A. Dewey
jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel 510602 5100 Fax: 510.687.0602



WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
AGENCY NO: 10000
10/15/91 THROUGH 01/15/92

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

StID s 1702 MULTIPLE RP‘/s?:
SITE NAME: Alameda Max’s Auto Svc. Sta. DATE REPORTED:
ADDRESS : 1357 High st. DATE CONFIRMED:
CITY/ZIP : Alameda 94501

SUBSTANCE:

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: CONTRACT STATUS: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST RA MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE : DATE TAKEN:

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID:

CASE CLOSED: DATE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED: REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY
RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:
PHONE:

RP#2~CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:

RP#3-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:

RP#4-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

PHONE:



DATE:
TO : Local Oversight Program

FROM:

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight cCase

Site name: __pochl_ ® 3,

Address: 1371S \ city_Ddhin___ zip_ A4SGY

Closure plan attached? Y @ DepRef remaining $
DepRef Project # STID #(if any) 3[(&;\:
Number of Tanks: ‘_-t removed? @ N Date of removal 2-1¥-¥¥
Leak Report filed? C;) N Date of Discovery ?L'V&’Eﬂi
Samples received? @ N Contamination: S gnd_
Petroleum Y N Types: Avgas Jet leaded’ unleaded Diesel
fuel o0il waste o0il kerosene solvents
e
Monitoring wells on site Monitoring schedule? Y N

ILUFT category 1 2 3 * H s c A R W G 0
Briefly describe the following:

Preliminary Assessment

Remedial Action

Post Remedial Action Monitoring

Enforcement Action




KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers

PO. BOX 996 « BENICIA, CA 94510
(707) 746-6915 « (707) 746-6916 » FAX: (707) 746-5581

September 16, 1991

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #5366
7375 Amador Valley Blvd.

“Dublin, CalifcFnia
Gentlemen:

Per the request cf Mr. Ron Bock of Unocal Corporation, enclosed

please find our report dated September 16, 1991, for the above
referenced site.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call our office
at (707) 746-6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc

Sty

Judy A. Dewey
jad\82

Enclosure

cct: Ron Bock, Unocal Corporation
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STATE OF CALIFORMIA

STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES AGENCY CONTRACTORS STATE TICENSE BOARD

sumer - %mfl%b% ngl&?;y -

Crum

 HAZARDOUS. SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND" REMEDIAL"

ACTIONS CERTFIFICAYION - -

 Pursdant-to the provisions of Section 7038.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
- the Registrar of Contractors .does hereby certify that the following qualifying.person-
has successfully completed the hazardous substances -removal-and remedial actions

, examination- .. ... . i T
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Z55 ROSTRAR OF 157 C -
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‘t 5 .". 9"\“‘ F
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tato of CONTRACTORS STATE LICENSE BOARD

s
Caltiomla D835 GOETHE ROAD, SACRAMENTO, CALFORNIA
\Dmmnm SAMLMG ADDRESS: PO. BOX 26000
Cosumer o
1/800/321-CSLB
Automated Phone System
License Number: 220793 Entity: CORP

GETTLER RYAN INC
6747 SIERRA COURT STE. J
DUBLIN, CA 94568

-~
AL S e - -

. State of Calia%nglgse BOARD
CONTRACTORS STATE
vl ACTIVE LICENSE

et 230793 "CORP
sk GEYTLER RYAN 1NC

G § HAZ C61/DA0 A C57

B 05/31/97 . F‘SLB’




/ \ ) . Department’f Environmen£él Health
ALAMEDA COUNTY Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
HEALTH CARE SERVICES o) oakland, om 94621
AGENCY X
DAVID J. KEARS, Director ’

Telephone Number: (415)  271..4320

lap
. ur(JO Ka‘ﬂi"ﬁq
m@m\ L0

August 11, 1988

Union 0il Company of california
2175 N. California Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

®x%k%%* NOTICE OF VIOLATION hkdk%

SUBJECT: UNOCAL STATION #5366, 7375 AMADOR VALLEY, DUBLIN 94568

Dear Sir:

We have received the report of analytical results from the soil
sampling that was performed at your facility during the removal of
several tanks in February 1988. The sample was analyzed for
volatile hydrocarbons and was found to contain up to 1700 parts per

million.

You will need to obtain professicnal services from a reputable
engineering/consulting firm.

The responsibility of your consultant will be to establish the
extent of contamination and provide professional judgment/
recommendations, based on scientific data of the necessary remedial
actions needed. A plan and time schedule for investigation should
be submitted to the agency within 30 days.

The following is a summary of the steps your consultant should take
to evaluate the problem.

1. Preliminary Assessment
- gite history
- results of initial work done
- proposal for the delineation of the site’s contamination

2. Site Investigation
- site geology and hydrogeology
- definition of lateral and vertical extent of contamination
including soil and groimdwater
- evaluation of mitigation alternatives



Union 0il Company of California
217% N. California Blvd.

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

August 11, 1988

Page 2 of 2

3. Final Remedial Plan
- plans for the removal of soil contaminants and recovery of
fuel product and removal of dissolved constituents from
groundwater
- details and time frame for implementing the wvarious
remedial phases

In addition, as requested in our letter of May 20, 1988, a copy of
the as-builts of the new installation must be submitted.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
Lowell Miller, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

/?.’C-/A-EL)
Rafa . Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS :mam
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02

O
AGENCY n,
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

Certified Mailer #P 759 896 721

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
470 - 27th Street, Third Floor
Oaktand, California 94612

{415)
271-4320

May 20, 1988

Union 0il Company of CA
2175 N, California Blvd.
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

SUBJECT: UNOCAL STATION #5366, 7375 AMADOR VALLEY, DUBLIN 94568

*k*k*k FIRST NOTICE OF VIOLATION  kk%i*

Dear Sir:

Within the past few months, several underground tanks were removed
and added at the subject location. Pursuant to Sections 2635 and
2672 of Title 23 of the California Administrative Code, please
submit the following documents within thirty (30) days of the date
of this letter.

1) Final Closure Information
2) "As-builts"

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please
contact Mr. Storm Goranson, Hazardous Materials Specialist at

271-4320.

Sincerely, )

/Qf( A~ 5
Rafat'A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:SG:mam

cc: Kaprelian Engineering
Robert H. Lee & Associates
Petroleum Engineering
Eddie Neal Construction
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC. | | ..
Consulting Engineers w155
P. 0. BOX 913

BENICIA, CA 94510 bl iannm e oy
(415)676-9100 (707) 746 -6915 Vo L
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May 17, 1988
Storm Goranson
Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
470 27th Street, Room 322
Oakland, CA 94612

Re: Unocal Station #5366 ,

7375 Amador Valley Rd.

Dublin, California
Dear Mr. Goranson:
Per the request of Unocal’s Mr. Tim Ross, enclosed please
find our report dated May 11, 1988 for the above referenced
site.

Should you have any guestions, please call me at (707) 746-
6915,

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

C,Q/{ll—u—:{fw; C Qe%

Christina L. Lecce

Enclosure



KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.
Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 813
BENICIA, CA 94510
(415)676-9100 (707)746-6915

KEI1-P88-025B
May 12, 1988

PROPOSAL TO
UNOCAL CORPORATION
for the
UNOCAL SERVICE STATION #5366
7375 Amador Valley Road
Dublin, California

GROUNDWATER MONITORING, SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

INTRODUCTION

Preliminary investigation of the groundwater conducted in April,
1988 at the referenced site showed dissolved hydrocarbon
concentrations ranging from non-detectable to 960 parts per
billion (ppbk) in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. Per our
recommendations described in our report dated May 11, 1988, it is
necessary to initiate a groundwater monitoring, purging and
sampling program of the four wells at the site. Therefore,
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. proposes the following work plan.

PROPOSED TASK

1. Purge the four monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4)
on a monthly basis. Record the elevation of the water table
prior to pumping and any abnormal conditions noted during
inspection, including presence of product, odor and sheen.

2. Purge and sample groundwater, and analyze it for total
petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene, toluene, xylene and
ethylbenzene on a quarterly basis. Prior to sampling, water
elevation will be recorded as well as the presence of any

floating product.

3. conduct a detail survey of all wells within half a mile
radius of the site. '

4. Prepare a technical report summarizing the field
investigation, water analyses and sampling with conclusions
and recommendations.
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KAPREALIAN ENGINEERING, INC.

Consulting Engineers
P. 0. BOX 913 ‘
BENICIA, CA 94510 é//(ﬁ
(415)676-9100 (707) 746 - 6915 ¢

March 16, 1988

Storm Goranson

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

470 27th Street, Room 322

Qakland, CA 94612

Re: Unocal Service Station
7375 Amador Valley Rd.
bublin, California

Dear Mr. Goranson:

Per the request of Unocal’s Mr. Tim Ross, enclosed please
find our report dated February 25, 1988 for +the above
referenced site.

Should you have any dquestions, please call me at (707) 746-
6915.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

CAC D Lo

Christina L. Lecce

Enclosure
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

O]

EMERGENCY

HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

REPORT BEEN FILED 7
YeS Cves [C]w

[x] no

REPC

Gy

AT DATE CASE# —l

" FORLOCAL AGENCY USEONLY -

T HEREBY CERTIFY THAT [AM A, DESiGNATEﬂ QQVERNMEN? EMPLQ\'EE Mli} THAT I HWE

3 O 2 8 8

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FLING REPORT
fardo Raprealian ’

PHONE

(707 746-6915

- RERORTED THIS INFORMATION 1O LQQAL TFFCIALS PURSUANT 10 S T{QN 2518&7 OF
‘THE HEALYH AND SAFTE000E. 3
RS e beagbmiymww fﬁ g
SGRED - .

s

Y Wm%m/za&&w %/3/8’5/

>
‘é REPRESENTING m OWNEROPERATOR D FEEGIONAL BOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
g [ vocaLacency {} omHeR Kapreallan Englneerlno,\ Inc. .
¥ | ADDRESS ) : .o
6384 First Street Benicia CAT - 94510
) STREET [ 1ad STATE R
y HAME A CONTACT PERSON PHONE
221 Unocal Corporation (] unknown Don Terry’ 1 015)845-7676
§§ ADDRESS . . T
! i £ i ) 7
# 2175 I\.‘Calhort’lag.m:g{-e_r Blvd., Suite 650 . Walnut Creek CZJ«WTE 94596
FACILITY NAME (iF APPLICABLE) OPERATO‘R PHONE
Unocal Service Station . Jack Hwang $15)828-5592

56- ADDRESS ’ : .
3 7375 Amador Valley Blvd. Dublin Alameda
g SYREET. cmy _ COUNTY | S
% | CROSSSTREET . TYPE OF AREA [37] COMMERCIAL [ INDUSTRIAL [ ] AURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS. || RETAILFUEL STATION
Village Parkway [} mesmennn, [ ] oTHER [] Farm l:] OTHER
g | LOGALAGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Eg Alameda County Dept. of Health Storm Goransgon { )
E} § REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
& San Francisco BRay Region (415)464-0701

CURRENT | CASE
STATUS TYPE

3

[x] SITEINVESTIGATION iN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) [ ] CLEANUP INPROGRESS [ | SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETEDOR UNNECESSARY)
{1 noacTIONTAKEN [ ] POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS, [:] NO FUNDS AVALABLE TOPROCEED | | EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

w | . G QUANTIFY LOST (GALLONS)
gg gasoliner ¢lesel & waste oil 5 . UNKNOWN
HE 5
3 'b.«“"" > [T unenown
E DATE DISCOVERED HOW CISCOVERED [] invenrorvcontroL [ | suasuamceuommame L__] NunschEoonmmns
B l—-—q‘—l— A Je| &l 8] & [ vankvest TANKREMOVAL [ ] oTHER o >, - 3
3 | DATEDISCHARGE SEGAN - | METHOD USED TO STOP DISGHARGE (CHECK ALL THATAPPL R
% L W o ol 4 UNKNOWN - [} removecontents [¥] Raptacg TANT( cm.oss 'I’AN,K

HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 {7 mernnTan [ reeam PPING - -< CHANGEPROQEDURE
8| [ ves [] o Fyesoae - ‘QMLI o 8o 83 gy [ onen cc(jv L oy
w | SOURGE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLV/CAPACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S) -~ , 7o -3
§ ) e [ unkwowst 3K, 10K, 10KS - S8k [ reenausss - [ overen - \ﬁyPTUHErF’AILURE
g | [ penoweax AQE _ YRS (X7 steel [_] corrosion ’- UNKNOWN
§ ] omen X unknown = [ omer ) {T] sk [] oTHER

CHECK ONE ONLY , ; ' }

[] unpeTERMINED [ ] SOILONLY GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (GHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY

REMEDIAL
ACTION

CHECK APPRORRIATE AGTION[S) {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)

[] capsitECD) K7 excavate s oispose €y
[ ] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (C8) X excavatea TReAT €D
[T TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (Hu) [} noACTION REQUIRED (NA)

[} memovE FREE PRODUCT (FP)

] eump & TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT) [~ | REFLACE SUPPLY (RS)
[:] omerpn See Note 1

D "ENHANGED BIO DEGHADATION (IT)

project.

Note 1: approx. 9,000 gallons of groundwaber was pumped & hauled to
% Class I site.
5 Note 2: DMonitoring wells vwill be installed after conpletion of the

HSG 05 (487)
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE S:IFFIEE oF EMERGENCY SERVICES _ %-'on LEOCA%QGES?GY L%SIE A?JHLB &Nﬁ ED SouER E
REPORY ] HEREBY. CERTIFY. THA A DESIGNATED GOVERNM NT EMPLOYEE AND THAT E HAVE
Clves & wo C1ves &< vo BERORTED TS Strg%ﬁwm r?.om CFFCIALS RURSUANT T SECTION om0 OF
REPORT DATE CASE S . £ .
R e e 1[2,/08
Oul !l od Sod B4« BN
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING FEPORT PHONE ~SIONATURE
5 | Glenn R. Z}mﬁrﬂ (725) 6571 -/99¢ W
@ REPRESENTING 1 OWNEROPERATOR [} REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME )
g [] wocaacenoy [3d) OMER _gmu. Canzultant” | Aopfeced e Lol vin 8Dt
& | ADDRESS
A Y3
32 :.5 rss ’ Orfeer 5 tod . mefmn TL STATE 7 Z?P
y | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
Sl UNocAL CoRPoOrATIONS [ unknown PoN TERRY (A15°) 95 ~7¢ 76
i Wednut Cree k. <A 9459
g | 2178 N Coliforna Blud- 1759
FACILITY NAME (¥ APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
g UNOCAL  Station Mp. 53é6 (g29) 5592
§ ADDRESS s
- : megé;- .
E 7. .13 7.5. WO" % B/ VJ, Duélsﬁvq GOUNTY 2P
% | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA 5] commeRciat, [ ] NDUSTRIAL [ ] RURAL | TYPEOFBUSINESS 527 RETAIL FUEL STATION
Vi )?’ e Forkw M [ 1 mesioenmian [l otHen {7 rarM ] oTHER
9 LOCAl:géNCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
E% é/mcéy (2. J)n/ o,f Lnv, fHoolth SHorm Govanson (¥45) B 74-7237
? B recioNAL B0ARD PHONE
2| Degipnal Natbs Mﬁz Conton/ Svavd | Gurzg Lrntinei- (#15) Lot —ofSp
" el NAME e QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
2@ Waste G/ e BX] unknown
HE
A" [ ] unknows
= DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED (] INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFAGEMONITORNG | | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
8 24 0ol 2ol G 7 [ TankTest  [B<] TancremovaL 1 omer N
§ | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STGF DISCHARGE (GHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
E Wl ol ol d B4 uNknowN REMOVE CONTENTS REPLACETANK  [3<] cLOSE TANK
% HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? ] repamTank ] meraRPRNG [C] CHANGE PROCEDURE
8| BX) ves[ ] No Fyesoare J o [ omer
W | SOURCEOF DISCHARGE TANKS ONLY/CAPAGITY MATERIAL ‘ CAUSELS)
§ [T] vankieak [3e] UNKnowN 550 QAL (] FmereLass ] oveRFiLL (7] RUPTUREFALURE
g ! [] erinaeag aGE___ 23 YRS (3] sresL (] corrosion <] unknown
3| [ omer [T] unknown [] omen ] se [] otHER
CHEGK ONE GNLY

CASE
TYPE

UNDETERMINED [ | SOLONLY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CURRENT
STATUS

CHECK ONE ONLY
(34 sHE NVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM) || CLEANUP INPROGRESS [ | SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
[[] NOACTIONTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUPMONITORING NPROGRESS [ | NOFUNDS AVALLABLE TO PROCEED ]:] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

1 CAP SITE (GD) EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) REMOVE FREE PRODUGT(FP), L ENHANCED 81O EGRADATI N (T

38 ‘

52 [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB) [ excavates TREAT (ET) [:} PUMP & TREAT GROUNE wmgn @n D REPLACESUPPLY(RSt ‘;i
[T ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP {HU) ("] o ACTION REQUIRED (NA) OTHER (OT) Lyt AR B 9813 e

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS) N

COMMENTS

HSC 05(4/87)
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COMPANY UNOCAL

SERVICE STATION #_ 5366

ADDRESS_7375 AMADOR VALLEY BLVD.

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA 94568

JOB #1294T

SERVICE STATION TANK CLOSURE PLAN

Tanks to be Closed:

1.

(2) Existing gasoline and (1) existing diesel, underground
storage tanks.

Procedures:

1.

Soil samples in tank excavation shall be taken and results
sent to City Fire Prevention Bureau and Regional Water
Quality Control Board for review and approval.

All existing underground gasoline lines not to be removed
shall be flushed with water and capped by demolition
contractor.

The water/gasoline mixture shall be removed by a licensed
Industrial Waste hauler (such as I.T. Corporation or Ace
Industrial Cleaning Inc.) and disposed of in a lawful
manner.

Underground tanks and piping will be removed by demolition
contractor in accordance with the City requirements.
Please refer to sheet J-6 of enclosed plans for complete
gas freeing and removal specifications.

Should tank hole excavation contain liquid gasoline, the
City Fire Prevention and the State Water Quality Control
board shall be notified. Tank hole excavation containing
ligquid gasoline and/or a mixture of water/gasoline will be
pumped out by a Licensed Industrial Waste hauler and
disposed of in a lawful manner.

Should excavation soil be contaminated and need removal, it
shall be completed by a licensed Hazardous Waste hauler
such as I.T. Corporation and disposed of legally with
proper Hazardous Waste Manifest, EPA 1I.D. Number, etc.
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WwW. 1. HARRIS

CERTI|FICATE OF DISPOSAL

23 FEBRUARY 1988

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to PETROLELM ENCINEERING

that: .

1, 'i'he storage tank(s), size{s) 3 - 10,000 gailon

removed fran the UNCCAL STATION

facility at 7375 AVALOR VALLEY ROAD

DUBLIN, CALIFCRNIA

were transported to H & H Ship Service Carpany, 220 China Basin Street,
San Francisco, California 94107,

2. The follawing tank(s), H & H Job Number: 7216

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2" X 27 holes,
rendered harmiess and disposed of as scrap metal.

-

3. Disposal site: LEVIN METALS CORPORATION, RICHVOND, CALIFORNIA

4, The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable regulatory
ardd permit recuirements,

8. Should vou require further information, please call (415} 543-4836.

Very Truly Yours,
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